= I 1 I« I'E

IN—=YYUX b
PARTS LIST

LPWN-28BL-1-BTFL

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Page
i TR -8 - RO R————— 1,2
B rrercemsesasesscnsssanescsesanesnianasestensanrsannas 3 4
SRR El TP smsinne ¢ 5 5 s i = 4 2K § D B 8 e A 5.6
Wz e PIEZEE ceeees ik & & 5 B AR 5 MR R § B 5 SRR 7.8
SHEL L TERSTIYE s orvmensnisssensaavsessawnensssssssinsonninen 9. 10
S8 AR AEARIF I = vewinain s 3 5 0 CwREEEE 5 6 8 AR 8 8§ bR 11,12
T, FARILRT—1)—_ JEUHL,  creveerarereearisiantrnsanranns 13, 14
Bb Al ELIBH v us nwssnus £ 5 3 s as b SRR S ¢ 48 8 H R 15, 16
FROMLIS— U 0 - .- s e s waen 17,18
SHE. SHETE  cvrrsesrecttotimncnnessnrssnssnerasesssrenans 19, 20
Ftt bl ) VTR 65 G AR 8 8w 8§ A AR 8 8 8§ e 21, 22
Fp B Y NEE v e pa R § 6 8§ R § N RO € 8 5§ R RN 23 24
i T . T rrrrpeae 25. 26
s B R P g e ppp— 27, 28
BBy cemeans e e e 8 8 e ¢ g8 SRR S8 d g E Y 29, 30
GRE B GETHER s e v« n e e e e 31,32
EYEJIER L (FERIE  wvvereeenrmnnnnnnennnnnsennereneeeneennnaees 25, 5
I TR | R PR ST PR T S e 35, 36
FOERBIE ¢ e anwommms s ud 6 0 SWHRERINE S 85 8 NSRS & 5§ 5 AR S 37. 38
FFTBEL(A) oo vmmonbassssansasownvssissssnsaisnesssaversuinassissy 39, 40
GEEEEIT i« n x wmamnman £ 8 5 » SERRERS § 5 8§ REEHRS ¥ 3 1§ GSFRAEESR 25 3 4 41, 42
BELESEE s g ks b8 AR S & 8§ BRI § 8 R 8 R 4 3 43

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




CONTENTS

Page
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR) ~  serrsseresssananaranaaaesncnanasnss 1,2
ARM TOP COVER ~ sessesesscsassssssansasasssassnanntssannnnsans 3.4
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY ~  ===esemmnrees 5, 6
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER Bﬁ‘\R ---------------------- 7,8
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION ~ ======"" 9,10
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING =~ sersrmermermmueees 11,12
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIt == 13, 14
FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT =~ sssessscssasessssannsanannsannnanns 15, 16
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM =~ =s=sermrerecanns 17,18
THROAT PLATE, THROAT PLATEBASE = = = ssesesssasscasssssissiinmsaas 19, 20
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK =~ ssssesssesassunansansnnsnnssnsananns 21,22
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK = = =ssssscsacacsncansaacannnsanannanans 23,24
TENSION BRACKET = swesasssancansunsnnsnanannnnnnnanansnnnasnnnnns 25, 26
LUBRICATION = esssessesessnsssssasssessnsssssasassnnanannnnas 27,28
BOBBIN WINDER = ssvssasssvesnavsssnpaasnmuansasisassiidssenanss 29, 30
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC) =~ =«+sssrssrannnnns 31,32
AUTOMATIC FOOT LIFTER MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC) =~ srrsesessrnnnnnes 33, 34
SWITCH, CABLE =~ sessssessmsnassasanssnsnsnnssasssnsnnnnnsenssns 35, 36
AIR PRESSER MECHANISM = sssesssssssscansasnssssanssnssnannns 37, 38
ACCESSORIES (1) = eessssssssscsnsasssnssassnasnssassnsscssnnnsnns 39, 40
ACCESSORIES (2) = sssssesssssssassssansancncasasnnesnsassnnnsnnns 41, 42
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS @ esssssssssssssssssssssnnsnsnnnannnns 43

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




EiR

FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

HE R

_1_.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iR, iR
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

HaES| 8%
No | PARTS No| QTY A e DESCRIPTION
T 140102 1 | mix FACE PLATE
2 | 15037 1 | wEts i FACE PLATE SPRING
3 | 15039 2 | @A FIEHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
4 | 15036 1| RS HINGE
5 | 15039 3 | EmiRgEIEHR L SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
6 | 15039 3 |ERiEHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
7 | 40106 1| Ttk (EawdE)) ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL)
8 | 8040 4 | TR (@EHRADN tkHBl SCREW  9/64X40 L=8.0
9 | 40105 1| E|ij (F—1 4D ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE)
10 | 15037 1 | Z|R (F—UaD NF ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPRING
11| 15039 2 | Z|Hg (F—1) ) /AxiksHI L |[SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
12 | 15036 1 | ®|#g (F—1) ) wE HINGE
13 | 15039 3 | =R (F—1 @) #wEILHB L [SCREW 1/8X44  L=3.5
14 | 15039 3 | ®EiR (F—V @D ikHhl SCREW  1/8X44 L=3.5
15 | 40503 1 | Efo—b RuFy GASKET
16 | 30066 11 | Btk C SCREW M5X0.8 L=12
17 | 40100-02| 1 | K#miEhF\AHFHLLLEE PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATING SCREW BRACKET
18 | 18065 2 |281EHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14
19 | 90625 2 |8 Hh LES WASHER
20 | 40100-03| 1 |/mBxE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER BRACKET
21 | 18065 2 |MBirEiEHHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14
22 | 90625 2 | Bt LES WASHER
23 | 11004 1 |asRmsd Y 0IL REGULATOR
24 | 15086 1| HERER/ S 0IL CONTROL SPRING
25 | 10597 1 [HiAssLYiEHRL SCREW 1/8X40  L=3.3
26 | 8040 1 | AR/ A RIEHRL SCREW 9/64X40  L=8.0
27 | 11142 1 | R/ AR 1EHT LT v <+ —| WASHER
28 | 40118 2 | 7—LdLie (£20) RUBBER (¢ 20)
29 | 40118 2 | P—LdLiE (B20) RUBBER (¢ 20)
30 | 30046 1 | 7—R#EiEHRL EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4

From the library of: Superior géwing Machine & Supply LLC




LR
ARM TOP COVER

_3_.
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



£

ARM TOP GOVER

MRES(AX
No | PARTS No| QTY ES] DESCRIPTION
1 | 40502 1 | £tk ARM TOP COVER
2 | 11007 1 | AEDETEE OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
3 | 15058 1| f&dE 0IL REGULATING STUD
4 115059 | | #&dERR T T 0IL REGULATING STUD SPRING
5 | 15057 1| fhER S A VL 0IL REGULATING DIAL
6 | 15061 1| faidEE E PIN
7 | 8009 || fahEE S A Lo U SCREW 15/64X28 L=1.5
8 | 11006 2 | EiRRE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
9 |13076-02 2 | EirAEt; v b NUT
10 | 40118 1 | LRI Lte (220) RUBBER (¢ 20)
11 {40119 4 | EimTLke  (129) RUBBER (¢ 9)
12 | 40123 1 | XFEHA— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
1327174 1 | XEHAA—kDHRLC SCREW  M4X0.7 L=10.0
14 | 31208 1 | XKEANA—1kOR CES SPRING WASHER
15 | 10682 1 [ @RET(E) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
16 | 10685 1 |\E&REF(E) EHRC SCREW 3. 4X36 L=6.5
17 [ 10759-A | 1 |@E&HE T (F) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 | 10760 | |EREEF(F) 2Lk FELT
19 | 10685 | | ERET(F) kHRLC SCREW 3. 4X36 L=6.5
20 | 40118 1 | EfRILte (E20) RUBBER CAP

From the library of: Superior Séwing Machine & Supply LLC




fﬁ\ -tm\ j— l) A=
THREAD TEKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

39

_.5_
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




XFE. £, T —
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

NRES(BY
No | PARTS No| QTY % DESCRIPTION
T [ 15209 T | E&# ARM SHAFT
2 | 11042 1| E#hims 0IL WICK
3 | 10506 1 | EégsmsibdHh OIL STOP SCREW 7.85X20 L=6.0
4 119414 1 |95v9E—ay hh NEEDLE BAR CRANK
5 119415-A | 1 |fi@RHABL POSITION SCREW  1/4X28 L=21.4
6 | 19416 1 |ikdHRl SET SCREW 1/4X28  L=14.0
7 | 19417 1 [8HES S o Ev iDL (&) | SET SCREW (LONG) 1/4%X28  1=6.5
8 | 19418 1 | #8555 1bhaC (58) | SET SCREW (SHORT) . 1/4X28  L=4.5
9 |16403C | 1 | RFE (48) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
10 | 16403 1| X5 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
11 | 15026 1 | XifaE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
12 | 15013 1 | XLy THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
13 | 10528 1 |t S0 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
14 | 10523 1 |&tiEYSoEY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
15 | 10728 1| XFEfa &S OIL WICK
16 | 11042 1| XFEE vtk 0IL WICK
17 | 10726 1 |80 S 29 BVl 0IL WICK
18 | 15038 I =N RUBBER OIL STOPPER
19 | 10524 1 | XKEE iEHRL SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=6.5
20 | 18006 1 | E$34A %L (A ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
21 | 10725 2 | E#A%L (FD) 7k OIL FELT
22 | 10563 1 | E#ARL (F) Tuydv— WASHER
23 | 10524 1 | E#A %L (AT 1koHRl SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=6.5
24 | 10551 1| REEMR THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD
25 | 10650 1 | XFEHZ(FiEHAal SCREW  3.4X36  L=6.0
26 | 19427 1 |z ETFHLA LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 4.0)
27 | 19508 2 |PHZETFAHLIEDHRL SET SCREW 1/4X40  L=5.5
28110772 | 1 | b@fEoy K (48) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMP.
29 [ 10772 1 | L@y K LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
30 | 10773 1 | E#EgEOy F=— F)LAR7 1) >4 | NEEDLE BEARING
3111879 1 | DX EFHLNS— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR
32 [ 10573 2 |hRZ EFAhLAS—ikHf L | SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=11.0
33 | 10569 1 [ R kT—Y ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY
34 | 10574 2 [RLbTF—uyy BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
35 [10571-G | 1 | R +rTF—UiksHhl SET SCREW  6.75X24  1=20.0
36 | 10570 1 [RLbbF—yEvhL POSITION SCREW  6.75X24  L=14.5
37110524-G | 1 | N bT—1EfCitsHdall | POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5
38 | 12133 1 | 24329 Kb ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
39 | 40130 1 | hEEHhS— BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR
40 | 27171 2 | REEHS—1tHRL SET SCREW
41 | 10567 1 | L#R7Y T ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
42 | 40133 1 | L8772 ThS5— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
43 | 23637 2 | L8RF7 YT hS5—ikH4al | SET SCREW 1/4X28  L=1.5
44 | 10568 | | L#~F7Y>5ys (H74L) | BALL BEARING RETAINING RING
45 | 40134 1| E8R7 Y HFHr—2 ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
46 | 10571 1 | L#RF7 Y G4 —Xikhta L | SET SCREW  6.75X24  1=20.0
47 | 15162-A | 1 | 7—v) MACHINE PULLEY
48 | 10576 1| T—Ufi@RHRl POSITION SCREW  15/64X28  1=21.0
49 | 10579 1 | F—uishtaal SET SCREW  15/64X28  L=20.0
50 | 10577 1 | F—uphat MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0

From the library of: Superior Séwing Machine & Supply LLC




WA, hRAE
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

36

_7_
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



WAE, PHAE
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

HRaES (AN
No | PARTS No | QY e DESCRIPTION
T [ 10540 T |z PRESSER BAR
2 [10539-A | 1 |[#zEAZIL (F) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
3 | 10761 1 |#zEA4)L (F) EHRL SET SCREW 6.75%X24 L=11.0
4 | 10538 1 |#WzEEA4)L (K) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)
5 | 10761 1 |#WzEA2)L (B) EHBL SET SCREW  6.75%X24 L=11.0
6 | 10541 1 [z EER PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
7 | 10662 1 | zEERNLEDHRLE SET SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5
8 | 10543 1 | ERHE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
9 {10761 1 | EAELEDHRLC SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=11.0
10 | 18479 1 | Rz E PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
1119518 1 |RAEEEHORL PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=14.0
12 | 10546-A | 1 |RABIBETH TENSION RELEASE SLIDE
13 | 10547 1 |#RAFERETRIER TENSION RELEASE SLIDE SPRING
14 | 13360 1 | BxEpE) T PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
15 | 13365 1 |z E) v 5H%HRL PINCH SCREW  M4X0.7 L=9.0
16 | 13055 1 | A EFL/N— PRESSER BAR LIFTER
17 | 10660 1 [z EFLAA—E2RL HINGE SCREW 4. 5X32
18 [ 10185 1 |48 % (1/47) (E#) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
19 | 10749 1 [#RZx1EDHR L SCREW 3. 4X36
20 | 10677 1 |58z vy— WASHER
21 110937-01| 1 | 24 2hH—H—F FINGER GUARD
22 | 10558C 1 | <DFEvy LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP.
23 | 10558 1 | {D=F LIFTING BELL CRANK
24 | 10557 1 {DFEH (K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
25 | 10556 1 {OFERE () VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
26 | 15118 1 |EhIEAE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK
27 | 18480 1 {DFIEHRL LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.0
28 [ 10548-A | 1 | FHA#HBEETRERALDIR P/B, LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK
29 | 15111 1 [RAHEREERALEDIRE POSITIONING PIN
30 | 10519 1 | #HAERERALESHIRLEDR L SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17.5
31| 17610 1 |hExE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
32 | 10554 1 | zEXTY) T VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
33 [10553-A | 1 |hBABRA T T VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION
34 | 15060 1 | ERLAL SCREW 5/16X24 L=16.0
35 | 10285C 1 |8z (1/47) () (1Z#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
36 | 10285 1 |z (1/47) ($EH) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4") (Std.)
37 | 10662 1 |z EHRE PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5
38 | 19425 1 | t5Eh LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
39 | 10514 2 | EEA L LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
40 | 16709 1 [#@#E Rl SCREW 1/4X28
41 [ 10728 1 |#E&EE R Uil 0IL WICK
42 | 19516 1 |#E#E R L+ v b NUT 1/4X%28
43 | 40107 1 | ETFEREESE LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
44 | 19420 1 | EFEELESFEHEHRL PINCH SCREW 1/4%28 L=16.0
45 110775 1 | EE#Eny FERR L HINGE SCREW 7/32X32
46 | 35118 1 | L@EEOy FEER LTy v— WASHER
47 [ 10774 1 | @Oy K47 LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
48 | 17114 1 | EE&Eny FERLF v b NUT 7/32%32
49 | 37215 1 | LEFoy FERR LESR WASHER

From the library of: Superior _Sae_wing Machine & Supply LLC




figEta, EREAvE
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




fHiELE. ERAY L
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECT|ON

HAES|AH
No | PARTS No| QTY B2 DESCRIPTION
; }?g%g—A i gﬁgi’a NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
1| % S HINGE STUD
3 | 10525 | | $tiEXEEVIEHRLE SET SCREW 6.75%24  1=9.0
4 | 15117 1 | #ELERALLIR SLIDE BLOCK PLATE
g ?ggg] ? ggiﬁ}ghmﬁt&mc SCREm‘ K9/64X40 L=6.5
% £ 3ph 4 0IL WIC
7 | 34037 1 |445—N0 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 | 15007 2 |M45—ILtHR L SCREW 9/64X40 [=10.0
]90 :gggg 1 ggié‘t":}imﬁs OIL WICK
3 NEEDLE BAR
11 | 10904 1 | $tisth s NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
}% :gggg } gg%gﬁgwht PINCH SCREW M4X0.7  L=9.0
. s 0IL WICK
14 | 10005 1| 88 (1/47) () NEEDLE CLAMP (1/4”) (Std.)
15| 10535 2 |$tikHRl NEEDLE SET SCREW  3.4X36 L=4.5
16 | NO124 2 ﬁ’r‘ DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17 124
17 | 10578 1| ERYE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
18 | 11876C 1 | EXYEAE () SLIDE BLOCK COMP.
19111877 | E2YERE SLIDE BLOCK
20 | 11876 1 [ EEYEELRLE SLIDE BLOCK STUD
21 | 10581 1 :t:iLJ$Qyn CitsHl SCREW 7/32X32 L.=1.6
22 | 40310 | |@EEoy K ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
%i ?g%g % %ﬁnv f}}?.glﬁﬁ:lat ADJUSTING SCREW  9/64X40
EEO v K 0IL WICK
25 | 40405 1 éﬁ ROCK SHAFT CRANK
26 | 10519 I | @O PINCH SCREW  6.75X24  L=17.5
27 | 34023 | |E&Eoy F A Bl HINGE SCREW  9/32X28
28 | 8105 1 }Eﬁay f~ I BRhCFy bk NUT 9/32X28
29 | 15019 1 Eiuﬂﬁzt—;éi FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
30 | 10754 1 | EYFRESEROBL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24  L=16.0
31 | 34024 || EEay E X Bl HINGE SCREW 5/16X28
32 | 34026 1 ﬁ‘) afﬂﬁﬁfyr 7 FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE
33 | 34025 I |E&ay X B Lo WASHER
gg ?g;gg } %ﬁgu v F K BEhRCiyt NUT
s PN 0”_ W|CK
36 | 10779 1 |RSHIEE CLIP

From the library of: Superior g%@ving Machine & Supply LLC




NEREE: YNkl
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

_1 1_
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




K5, HAEXRIER
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

BRES| AN
No | PARTS No| aTY 5% DESCRIPTION
1 | 40551 I X5 KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
2 | 40121 I | KRS Hff4a L# KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET
3 | 40122 1 | KBikHal HINGE SCREW
4 | 13059 1| 5lEHa SPRING
5 | 11154 1 | 5ldRlkHial SCREW  6.75X24
14 | 40111 I [z EXIRER PRESSER BAR SPRING
15 [ 10706 1 | #BABERRIERZTRL PRESSER BAR SPRING SUPPORT SCREW
16 | 40117 1 [z EXRIERATRC PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATING SCREW

From the library of: Superior S@Gving Machine & Supply LLC




T#, TRILMT—)— EYh L
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

39

_13_
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Téh, TN EFT——, FYHLA

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIG

HaRES (AR
No | PARTS No| QTY L DESCRIPTION
T 14922 T | T8 HOOK DRTVING SHAFT
2 | 10950 1 | F#A %R (§) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
3 10571 1 | FéA %I (A1) 1kl SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=20.0
4 | 11080 1| F&#A4)L (&) 7Lk OILING FELT
5 | 10637 1 |2YEFHL (., LALLM FEED LIFTING CAM COMP.
6 |10637-01| 1 |EYLETFHA FEED LIFTING CAM
7 | 10658 1 | ZYLEFhLibthhal SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=5.5
8 | 10638 2 | k¥ HOOK DRIVING GEAR ‘
9 | 10639 2 | K¥viifrodnal POSITIONING SCREW  1/4X32  L=8.0
10 | 10766 2 | K¥vikdphal SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=1.0
11| 12135 1 | Fe#A %L (hR) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
12 | 10525 1 | T4 %)L () kHRL SET SCREW  6.75%24  L=9.0
13 | 10729 1 | F#hA %)L (hfE) s OIL FELT
14 | 34016 1 | F#hmEA2L (&) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, BACK)
151200347 | 1 | F#FmA 2L () kHRL SET SCREW 6.75%24  L=11.1
16 | 11080 1| FeaspA %L (B) 7L b OIL FELT
17(34309C | 1 |EYAHL-OvF () FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMP.
18 | 34310 1 | #EYHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
19 (141146 | 1 | EYHLEERORL POSITIONING SCREW  1/4X28  L=6.7
201140409 | 1 |ZEYAhLihl SET SCREW 1/4X28  1=9.4
21 | 34309 1 |&YyoyF FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
22 | 34311 1 | EYHLRTYLY FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC NEEDLE BEARING
23 | 34312 1 | %Y hLiksd RETAINING RING
24 | 34313-A | 1 [4WLAR> (B ) PUSH BUTTON
25 | 10673 1 | BLR2Y RFYvy SPRING
26 | 31094 1 | LAREY ko RETAINING RING
27 | 10567 1| FT8#R7Y oy HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING
28 | 34017 1 | F8#R7Y V5 HS5— HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING COLLAR
29 | 10658 1 | T#R7Y T hS5—fi@iRthta L | POSITION SCREW  1/4X32  L=5.5
30 | 10566 1 | F8@R7Yv5hS5—1thl SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=5.5
31 | 30157 1 | F8@R7YUF45—2 HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
32 | 10522 1 | FT8R7Y o545 —R ikl SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=14.0
33 | 10608 1 | #&FEY Y BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER
34 | 10609 3 |BFEYLTIEHRL SCREW  3.4X36  L=5.0
35110610C | 1 | FRLRT—1 ($8) SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COMP.
36 [10610-01| 1 | FRILkTF—Y SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
37 | 10574 1 | FRLEF—=) oy PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
38 | 10611 1 | FTRL R T—0RiE SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR
39 | 10612 2 | FRLFT—USiEEHR L SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5
40 | 10615 1 | FAL R T—)RIER SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
41 | 10614 1 | FRALFT—)BEY HINGE PIN
42 | 10581 1 | FRLEFT—BEVIEDHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=7.0
43 | 10619 I | FRLET—yRTYLH SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
44 [ 10618 1| FRIL R T— 1) i SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
45 | 10616 1 | FRLET—1) 8 SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
46 | 10613 1 | FRILFT—UHEEY HINGE STUD
47 | 10581 1 | FRLMT—)#SE ibshiall | SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=7.0
48 | 10617 1T | FRILET—1 T SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET
49 | 10620 1 | FRLFT—)EIEY SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN

From the library of: Superior Séwing Machine & Supply LLC




EYLTE. EYH
FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

_15_
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




EYLTE, XY
FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
HmES | A

No | PARTS No| QTY i DESCRIPTION

1 [12130C I [xEUxEs () FEED BAR COMP.

2 (12130 1 | EYEE FEED BAR

3 | 10595 I | 3mF FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC FORK

4 110596 1 |adFTbb OILING FELT

5 | 10597 I |aoF7z)LEHRL SCREW 1/8X40  L=3.3

6 70129 1 [aoFiEHRL FORK SCREW  7/32X32 L=15.0

7 10599 I |23DOFTyovy— WASHER

8 | 16704 1| 2EY e . FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME

9 [ 18065 2 |2Y Bl PINCH SCREW M5X0. 8 L=14.0

10 | 16705 1 | EYEEEVRL FEED BAR HINGE SCREW

11 ] 16706 | |ZVEEERETFY b NUT 1/4X28

12111888 1 |:XYER FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

13| 10588 1| EYEA%)IL (F]) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
14 110525 1 | &YEaA %)L (§]) EHRL SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=9.0

15| 11068 1 | Z43+— LINER

16 | 200347 1 |54 F—1ksHhRl LINER SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=11.1
17 | 10593 1 [EYEhS>— (FD) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (FRONT)
18 | 10764 2 | EYsh>— (di) koHRL SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=4.5

19 [ 10763 1 | EYEAZIL (R) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
20 | 10571 1 | EYEAZIL () EHRLE SET SCREW  6.75X24  1=20.0

21 | 11068 1 F43= LINER

22 | 200347 I | Z4F7—1HHl LINER SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.1
23 | 10593 1 | EYEgAS— (%) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (BACK)
24110764 2 | EYEAS— (&) kHHRL SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=4.5

25| 16708 | [ EYBHEZDHE FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK

26 | 19420 2 [EYEETEZSFMOAL PINCH SCREW  1/4X28 L=16.0
27111953 2 | XYEEIESELE  EHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=b.5

28 | 11962 1 | EYEFTIESFEE Y FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIN

29 |1 11954 1| EYEEIEZHFEE VB OILING WICK

30 | 34010 (I RASPR B 1 FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING LINK

31 (11953 1 [ \y7EREEaEdR L SET SCREW  7/32X32 L=5.5

32 112131 1 | EYLEEEARL HINGE SCREW 3/16X32

33150103 1 | EYEEBRBLFY NUT

From the library of: Superior Séwmg Machine & Supply LLC




AEIbE A

FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

Hix—. EY3

ALY

From the library of: Superio?iééwing Machine & Supply LLC



INY G Ln—, %Y

R EHERE

FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

MmES|RY
No | PARTS No| QTY RES DESCRIPTION
1 | 40574 1 | /Ny Lin— FEED REVERSE LEVER
3 | 40575 1 | 8w T Li—# FEED REVERSE SHAFT
4 30618 1 | NNy Ln—815% FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER
5 | 1365 1 | Ny LRA—#ELFERHOHBL PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0
6 | 34019 I[Ny Ln—#E=dFRATY T FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING
7 117059 1 [Ny Ln—#t2dEX T %5 7y % |FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING HOOK
8 | 34027 1| Y FE FEED REGULATOR
9 [10519 1| YERERHSHRC FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.5
10 | 34028 1 =Y EREERC FEED REGULATING SCREW
11 [ 18420 1 | EYEEHRL oyvy 0-RING
12 | 40963 1 | XYREBHZAYIL FEED REGULATING DIAL
13 | 14908 1 | EYSRESHZAvILikhHhRl FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW
14 [B142746 | 1 | XYSHESH T YILkhfa LT v +— |FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW WASHER
15 | 40120 1 [EYSHETAvILE Y FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN
16 | 15729 1 | EYSRASHLTAVYILELRATY T FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING
17 | 14904 1 |y oEEay F FEED REGULATING ROD
18 | 11409 1 | \wo@EROY F R—)Llaq b BALL JOINT
19 [ 35034 1 | R=nsaqsrrhl BALL JOINT SCREW M6 X1 L=20.0
20 | 11412 1 | R—=aqsrvrhalty b NUT
21 | 34048 1 [y oEFOYF BRAL FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW
22 | 34014 1 | Ny OERBEDFE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER
23 | 1365 I | Ny YERESEHRL PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0
24 | 34040 1 | o2 2 FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING
25 | 34044 1 | \w 2 ZAT) TR FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET
26 | 15060 2 | N\vy RTYTEMRESHRAL SCREW  5/16X24  L=16.0
27 | 34035 1 | My R TG Tl FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK
28 | 34005C 1 | RNwoy)od—  (#) FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP.
29 | 34005 1 | #5921 et — FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME
30 | 34013 2 | 1\v I AEEAR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
31 | 15055 4 |y IABEEARLEOHRL SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW 11/64X32 1=9.0
32 | 34006 1 | 289G — Ho— FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COLLAR
33 [ 11953 2 | RuG) s~ hS5—ikHhl SET SCREW  7/32X32 L=5.5
34 | 34012 2 | N\vIHE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK
35 | 34011 1 | NwyERBE Y FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD
36 | 11954 [N RASAZE" 1 -1 <7 :: i OILING WICK
37 111412 1 | R=LTaAq bty b NUT
38 | 17095 | [1L&E (EH---8mm) RETAINING RING (8mm)
39 | 34451 1 | Ry o Lni—2t& FEED REVERSE LEVER HOOK PLATE
40 | 34452 1 [Ny oLni—%TF&iEHRAL SCREW  M5X0.8 L=12.0

From the library of: Superior—éséwing Machine & Supply LLC




iR, &kt a
THROAT PLATE, THROAT PLATE BASE

29

7

25

From the library of: Superior_é%_wing Machine & Supply LLC



gk, EHRLE
THROAT PLATE, THROAT PLATE BASE

HARES M
No| PARTS No| QTY SRf DESCRIPTION
114506 BEEERS THROAT PLATE BASE
2112120 4 | #HiRtB1EDHRL THREAD PLATE BASE SCREW 7.85X20
3112136 4 | iRt EEDR LTy vy— WASHER ) )
4 {14509 1 | $H4R=2 4 (F1) (3/16"~3/8") (1) THROAT PLATE SUPPORT (FRONT) (3/16"~3/8") (Std.)
5| 14024 3 | #RZEE (31 wtLHRL SCREW 3/16X32 L=9.5 ) )
6 | 14509 1 | #HR2E ($8) (3/167"~3/8") (3Z#) THROAT PLATE SUPPORT (REAR) (3/16"~3/8") (Std.)
7(14024 | 3 | #HRZE (&) LHRL SCREW 3/16X32 1=9.5 )
814526 1| MR TR (B (1/4" ) (#FHE) THROAT PLATE SUB-COVER (FRONT) (1/4") (Std.)
914013 1 | $HRFHR (1) tsHH L (1/8°~3/87) SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5 (1/8"~3/8")
9114013 2 | $HR TR (B kOB L (1/27~3/47) SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5 (1/2"~3/4")
10| 14526 1 | $HiR TR (88) (1/4" ) () THROAT PLATE SUB-COVER (REAR) (1/4”) (Std.)
11114013 1 | 8HR TR (#) kHal(1/8"~3/8") SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5 (1/8"~3/8")
11] 14013 2 | MR TR (8) EHR L (1/2°~3/4") SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5 (1/2"~3/4")
12| 14546 1 | &R (1/47 ) (BEH) THROAT PLATE (1/4”) (Std.) )
13] 14013 2 | $HiRiESHI L (1/87~3/8") THROAT PLATE SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5 (1/8"~3/8")
13/ 14013 4 | #HRIEHR L (1/27~3/47) THROAT PLATE SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5 (1/2"~3/4")
14| 14026 1 |$HiREE 7L+ FELT
15/12128¢ | 1 | EViRAIT< () FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK COMP.
1612128 1 | Z2YRAaIT~< FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK
17112129 1 [EYVHRAT <R L FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK SCREW STUD
18] 6339 1 | Z2YRAIT<EHAL FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK SCREW
19[13076-01| 1 |EYUiRAT <L CE#FT v b NUT 7/32X32
20( 10703 1 | ZYURAIT<Ih L@y v— WASHER
2112127 1 | ZYiR FEED PLATE
22|14566 1 [ XYl (1/47) (B#) FEED DOG (1/4”) (Std.)
2310561 1 |2Vl FEED DOG SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
2414507 2 | EYRWZ FEED PLATE SUPPORT
25(14013 4 | ZYRBREHRL FEED PLATE SUPPORT SCREW 9/64X40 1=5.5
26(14513 1 | $t4RL & A/ 3—(Fi) (3/16”~5/16") (#£#) | THROAT PLATE BASE COVER (FRONT) (Std.)
27(14013 4 | Rt E A A—GEDEDHRL SCREW  9/64X40 L=5.5
28(14513 1 | $tiRE &5 A /38— (38) (3/16"~5/16") (#ZE) | THROAT PLATE BASE COVER (REAR) (Std.)
29(14013 4 | $tiREEHNA—(B)1EDHRL SCREW  9/64X40 L=5.5

From the library of: Superior ézé’\hing Machine & Supply LLC




hEXE (R). hE
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK

From the library of: Superior $8wing Machine & Supply LLC



h&EXE (B) . IhE
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK

MEES|BR
No | PARTS Nof QTY (g DESCRIPTION
1 | 15041 (N ES= BOBBIN
2 | 14505 1 | A=< () HOOK COMP.
3 [ 14005-01| 1 |ShH= HOOK (BODY)
4 [16407-07| 1 | REAR THREAD GUARD
5 |16407-08| 2 | RERMEDHLL THREAD GUARD SCREW
6 | 16407-05| 1 | &t524k NEEDLE GUARD
7 |16407-06| 2 | #Z2iRiL&HAAL NEEDLE GUARD SCREW
8 |15040-02| 1 |AAT BOBBIN CASE (BQDY)
9 | 15040-10| 1 | HEAF/ = BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
10 | 16407-12( 1 | RFF A \+FAFHRL BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW
11| 16407-11| 1 | REFAF/ArEHAL SCREW  UNF No. 4X40
12 | 14505-03| 1 |RNATHZ (v/ %) HOOK GIB
13 [ 16407-04| 3 |NATHZAL HOOK GIB SCREW
14 | 14005-17| 1 | A& TiEE+ Ll HOOK SCREW
15 [ 14005-19| 1 [#HTT7zIL b+ FELT
16 | 14005-18( 3 | h<itHRL HOOK SET SCREW
17 | 14014C 1 [ A<H/— (48) HOOK COVER COMP.
21 | 14019 2 | ATHI—F— RUBBER
22 | 14013 2 | AT hi—1tHRhl HOOK COVER SCREW 9/64XxX40  L=5.5
23 | 14017 1 | hvhn— Bz /\x HOOK COVER SPRING
24 [ 14013 1 [ hTh—HzAREDHRL HOOK COVER SPRING SCREW 9/64X40  L=5.5
25 | 14032 i | RE 25— 2F—FF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
26 | 14008 1 | A&7z L FELT
27 | 14007 1 | hvxE HOOK SADDLE
28 [ 12110 2 [hvx&iEHBL HOOK SADDLE SCREW  7.85X20 L=26.0
29 [ 12136 2 | AhvxEEHBLTy Yy — HOOK SADDLE SCREW WASHER
30 | 14006 1 | #<# HCOK DRIVING SHAFT
31 | 14010 1 |A=&@ET7)Lbk FELT
32 | 10657 1 | HhvEEy HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
33 | 10658 1 | AEEVERORL POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
34 [ 10767 1 | Av#@EvriEHBRl SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4.5
35 [ 14033 i | A—TFF—~3 BOBBIN CASE OPENER FORK
36 | 15055 I | F—T P~ R e PINCH SCREW 11/64X32  L=9.0
37 | 14034 1 |F—FF—=RIZ b FELT
38 1 14013 1 | =T+ —ZX7 )L FikéHRa L | SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5

_22_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




rELE (B). i&E
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK

1

/ ”
| \\g?\l 12

From the library of: Superior'Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




nELE (B) . i FE
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK

BRES| AR
No | PARTS No| QTY R DESCRIPTION
1 | 15041 1 | RE> BOBBIN
2 | 14505 1 A< (#) HOOK COMP.
3 | 14005-01 1 |#+h~ HOOK (BODY)
4 | 16407-07| 1 | AENR THREAD GUARD
5 116407-08| 2 | REAHmLEHL THREAD GUARD SCREW
6 | 16407-05| 1 | &t524R NEEDLE GUARD
7 116407-06( 2 | #t24miEdHHLC NEEDLE GUARD SCREW
8 [15040-02( 1 |RAH~ BOBBIN CASE (BODY) .
9 [ 15040-10 1 | &KFF/ Az BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
10| 16407-12| 1 [ HEAF/3wEHFAL BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW
1111640711 1 [ REF/irkHR L SCREW  UNF No. 4X40
12 [ 14505-03| 1 |RA TR (V7 8) HOOK GIB
13116407-04| 3 |RAT#HZHL HOOK GIB SCREW
14 1 14005-17| 1 | A& EHEERL HOOK SCREW
15 [ 14005-19( 1 [#Hh<wTxziL b FELT
16 | 14005-18| 3 | A<iksHHal HOOK SET SCREW
17 | 14014C 1 | h=Hh— (#) HOOK COVER COMP.
21 [ 14019 2 | i whai—=Jui— RUBBER
22 | 14013 2 [A<hiR—kHRL HOOK COVER SCREW 9/64 X 40 L=5.b
23 | 14017 1 | AThNN—HZ /% HOOK COVER SPRING
24 | 14013 1 | ARAN—HZNARIEHRL HOOK COVER SPRING SCREW 9/64X40  L=5.5
25 | 14032 1 | REVS—RF—TF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
26 | 14008 1 |[ATEET7 L E FELT
27 | 14007 1 | hvxEts HOOK SADDLE
28 | 12110 2 | h=wtHEHRL HOOK SADDLE SCREW 7.85X20 L=26.0
29 1 12136 2 | AREEEHRLELTY I v— HOOK SADDLE SCREW WASHER
30 | 14006 1 | h~ih HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
311 14010 1T |A<&#@7 Lk FELT
32 | 10657 1 | hvdFy HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
33 | 10658 1 | h#EviERO L POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
34 | 10767 1 |AT8@FviEHAL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4.5
35 | 14033 1 | g=gf=0 BOBBIN CASE OPENER FORK
36 | 15055 1 | F=—TFF—_Nikhhl PINCH SCREW 11/64X32  L=9.0
37 | 14034 1 | F—FF—R Tzl FELT
38 [ 14013 1 |F—TF+—Z=X7z)L bik&H4a L | SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5
39 [ 14517 1 [EL#R (1/4" ~3/8" )  (#5#) | BED SLIDE (1/4"~3/8") (Std.)
40 | 6031-01 1 | ZLFELESHBL BED SLIDE SCREW 11/64X40 L=9.0
_24_.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




FF i
TENSION BRACKET

24

From the library of: Superio"rzé_ewing Machine & Supply LLC




AR
TENSION BRACKET

HaEs B8R

No | PARTS No| QTY an A DESCRIPTION
1 | 10964C 1| dF (GH) TENSION BRACKET COMP.

2 | 10961C-A| 1 |&AFR (#) TENSION BRACKET COMP.

4 | 19531 4 | §R+m TENSION DISC

5 119532 2 |A—m TENSION RELEASING WASHER

6 | 19533 2 |iBERTY YT (F1.4) TENSION SPRING

7 | 28206 2 | B=Lley pX pai— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
8 | 19513 2 | p26 REGULATING THUMB NUT

9 | 10957 I | R EHEEL (58) TENSION RELEASING PIN (SHORT)
10 | 10952 1 | RDEHEEL (K) TENSION RELEASING PIN (LONG)
11 (10678 1 | R EHHIR TENSION RELEASING PLATE

12 | 19422 2 | R HHRERL HINGE SCREW 9/64X40

13 | 10962 1 | RBIRTY T THREAD CONTROLLER STUD

14 |1 10953 1 | &RSIRTYT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING

151 10694 2 |Z&Em THREAD CONTROLLER D1SC

16 |B144682 | 1 | Z&EmMitHHL SCREW 3/32X56  L=6.0

17 | 19534 1 |A—Ls bFu b NUT 1/32X32

18 | 10690 1 |&SIRTY T2 THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
19 | 10650 1 | &5IRTYTFFRL SCREW 3.4X36  L=6.0

20 | 15517 1| K& THREAD RETAINER

21 | 34042-TA| 1 | RIFHE THREAD GUIDE

22 | 10545 1| Kf#EiEdH L SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0
23 | 11142 1 | KR#HEHR LDy v— WASHER

24 | 10720 1 | #pEHHEY (K) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
25 | 4221 [ s OIL WICK RETAINER

26 | 6604 1 [ mSRAzEHR L SCREW 9/64X40  L=12.0

_26_
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



#4 iH
LUBRICATION

From the library of: SuperEﬁJSewing Machine & Supply LLC



6 e

LUBRICATION
HRES|BH

No | PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 140305C 1 | z-0F2-7" () (7-LiLREAR) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

2 131129 E:Fd RETAINER

3 16333 1 |[#ziEHHL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5

4 | 34107C 1 |t ==0F2-7" (48) (Fehsi/ R4 2JLE) |0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

5 | 36333 1 |8z RETAINER

6 | 6333 1 |$#ziEHRLC SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5

7 13i121 1 ||z RETAINER

8 | 6333 1 |#@zHhl : SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5

9 |30212¢C 1 |t z-0F2-7" ($B) GEY & A 2 JLA) 0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

10 | 34045C 1 | e z=n$1-7 (4B) (Fshchps A 4 )L () F) |0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

11| 36333 1 |#®z RETAINER

12 | 6333 1 |#zitdHhl SCREW 9/64X40  L=6.5
13 | 40135C 1 |t =027 () Sws i )>5—F) |0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

14 | 15087 1 |z RETAINER

15 | 6333 1 |#EziEHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
16 | 14907 1 |~ 9 mEary BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
17111106 1 [AyVma27Lb 0IL FELT

18111108 1 | Ry F@a2 > o1EHRaL SCREW  1/4X32  L=13.0
19 | 11069 4 |FEYSEAZILTZILE 0IL FELT (FOR BUSHING)

20 | 11071 2 [EYEARILERAAYFY PACKING

21 | 11070 2 | FEVEASILEER 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
22 | 11080 1 | Fd#A2)L (B) 7Tk 0IL FELT

23 | 11069 1 | Fé#A%)L (hR) ZTiL bk 0IL FELT

24 | 11085 1 | FT#A%)L () Jx)L bdkg 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25 | 11069 1 | FT&#A%)L (bR-B) 2L b 0IL FELT

26 | 11085 1 | TE#A %)L (FhR-B) 7T)L ~Eke 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
27 | 11069 2 | NwHsSYyusE— TJI )b 0IL FELT

28 [ 11085 2 |y H oYy E— T hdie 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
29(15034Cc | 1 |E=—Fa—T @ (#) 0IL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

_28_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




REZ
BOBBIN WINDER

From the library of: Superior ézegv_ving Machine & Supply LLC



HREE
BOBBIN WINDER

MBS | EH
No [ PARTS No| QTY i DESCRIPTION
1 160571 1 [ R&EZFLN— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 | B062400 | 1 | AR&EZLA—1IEHRL SCREW M4X0.7  L=8.0
3 | B026040 1 | R&EZ2LNA\—1EhR U7 v v— | WASHER
4 140126 1 | RE&EEH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 | 40125C 1 | R&EB ($0) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 1 | R&EER BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 140131 2 | REERARTY T BALL BEARING
g 140124 1 | f&=E BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 | B012400 2 | RE&EEFELEDHRL SET SCREW M4X0. 7 L=6.0
10 | 40129 1 | f&EET LG BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11 | 40127 1 | =it BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 | BS25413 1 | R&E=L/N—81 ($4) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13 1 40128 1 | R&EENR BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 | B025080 1 | REZREHTY vy — WASHER
15 | B048060 1 | RE=mELOEH RETAINING RING
16 | BS23651 1 [REZTE#ALHKL SET SCREW M6X1 L=6.0
17 | 40137 1 | R&EZERL/AR SPRING
18 [ 27179 1 | REFERA Py A—HRL BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 L=30.0
19 | 4135 1 | R&EZZXA by—F v b NUT
20 | BS51262 1 |E2Y &H#x BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 | BS25478 1 | R AR KNIFE
22 | B062680 1 | &Y AR EHRLE SCREW 11/64X10 L=6.0
23 | 35994 1 | ROIYARE Y PIN
24 | BS38736 1 | RE&E=2HTF 38 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
25 | BS38738 1 | RE&E=ZHTE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 | BS38737 1 | RE&EZTHRFRER BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 2 | R2&EEHTFM BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 1 | REERFNAR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING
29 | B108265 1 |R&BEHFFv + THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 1 | REFZHFEHRLC SET SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0
31140138 1 | R&EZ=H v 3T RUBBER
32 | 28206 1 |a—Lwv R bFwii— THUMB NUT WASHER

_30._.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




N2y R
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC)

From the library of: Superior@éﬁving Machine & Supply LLC



Ny 2y B
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC)

HAES|BH
No | PARTS No| QTY 2 E4 DESCRIPTION
T [ 40573C A VESPTIPE RS BACK TACK CYLINDER COMPLETE
2 | 40573 1 |y s48ysTF7oyusy BACK TACK CYLINDER
3 |60123-02| 1 |BE#HFAFL—F JOINT
4 |60123-03| 1 |H1 L2y SILENCER
5 | 28024 4 |7 oHIEHRLC SCREW M5X0.8 L=45.0
6 | 90625 4 |ZTF7YoTEpR LIy v— WASHER
7 | 40572 1 | EHEry T b BACK TACK CYLINDER CONNECTING BAR
8 | 4135, 1 |EE v 7RSSV R M NUT M5X0..8 .
9 130804 1 | & v 7 bR+ M6 NUT M6X1.0
10 | 40571 | | EETovy BACK TACK CYLINDER CRANK CONNECTION
11 | 34410 1 |2y o aERE PIN
12 | 4839 2 |y aEEE ke (Efs-- d4) | RETAINING RING (¢ 4)
13 | 34412 1 |2 o aEEEsE BACK TACK CYLINDER CRANK
14 | 10754 1|y aEERESERRL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
1518807375 | 1 | SwsLn—2TFYos FEED REVERSE LEVER BACK TACK SPRING
16 |B140063 | 1 |/8swH LA—R T H A Fwsi— | FEED REVERSE LEVER BACK TACK SPRING STOPPER
17 [ B140063 | 1 | /394 L/A—Z b wsi— STOPPER PIN
18 B153132 | 1 | Ry LNR—RA bPysR—Fa—7 STOPPER PIN TUBE

.—3 2_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Bz LT %
AUTOMATIC FOOT LIFTER MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC)

_.33_
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



HER A EFE&
AUTOMATIC FOOT LIFTER MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC)

MRES AN

No | PARTS No e DESCRIPTION
1 [ 40554 1 |BgHAEFI TS FOOT LIFTER CYLINDER

2 | 40552 | | FyiraFdAyd PUSH BLOCK

3 | 35498 2 |BREBFLa—FIIR JOINT (ELBOW), (SHORT)

4 160123-03 1 [H1L2Y SILENCER

5 | 40555 1 |EE#FO TR JOINT (ELBOW), (LONG)

6 | 40553 1 |2t} 2B TS0y s FOOT LIFTER GYLINDER BRACKET
7 | 28031 4 |7 FkHRL SCREW M6X1.0 L=14.0

8 | 10599 d | EFLYFEHR LTy e — WASHER .

9 | 30066 2 | U ETZry bikHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0

10 | 10599 2 | U ETZ7y kR LDy v — | WASHER

_34_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




2AvF . 3—FE%
SWITCH, CABLE

From the library of: Superior S&wing Machine & Supply LLC



24 vF. a—FHE{E

SWITCH, CABLE

BRES (AR
No | PARTS No| QTY RE DESCRIPTION
8 | 30022 4 | =225 TF 0N CABLE COVER (SMALL)
9 | 8040 4 |r—TNo2352T0h) kHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
10 | 30025 4 |\ =T33 TF0N) khR LT v v— | WHASHER
11139293 1 | REVRA UF PUSH BUTTON SWITCH
13 | 36431 1 | R wFISy k PUSH BUTTON SWITCH BRACKET
14 | 12418 2 | A4 v FI537y kOl SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
15 | 16287 2 |RA49F T3y bHR LDy v — WASHER
16 | 36442 1 | R4y Fhi i+ SWITCH COVER
17 ] 39295 2 (a3 EY PIN CONTACT
18 | 39296 2 | ENi— PIN CONTACT COVER
19 [ 40579-01| 1 | RA v F7r—T I CABLE (2 LINES)
20 | 60543 2 [ax95EY PIN CONTACT
21 | 60466 1 (32 515P CONNECTOR (15P)
22 | 60479 1 |axro%2Hh/\—15P CONNECTOR COVER (15P)

_36._

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Z xRk

AIR PRESSER MECHANISM

...37_
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ZIEER
AIR PRESSER MECHANISM

MBS (B
No | PARTS No| QTY LR DESCRIPTION
1130727 1| LF¥aL—4% REGULATOR
2 130733 1 | EAE PRESSURE GAUGE
3 | 70566 | |RE#RFALL—F (¢6) JOINT
4 | 30744 1 | =9 Z NIPPLE
5 30728 1 | a2 b—5 75yt REGULATOR BRACKET
6 | 30729 2 | 727y bikHhal SCREW M6X1.0 L=12.0
7 130730 2 | 79y rEHR LT 9 I NUT M6X1.0
8 | 28578 2 | T4y bR LA TY AT Tup— SPRING WASHER
9 [ 10599 2 | 794y kR LTy ry— WASHER
10 | 40558 1 |94 >Fa—7T (¢6-800mm) URETHANE TUBE (¢ 6-800mm)
11 | 30720C 1 | B+ (2%) # SOLENOID VALVE COMPLETE (2 STATIONS)
12 | 70567 | | BE#RFTILR(PHE) JOINT (ELBOW)
13 [30720-02( 2 (HA LY SILENCER
14 13072003 1 [ FS4C1 (N\v22v7) PLUG C1 (BACK TACK)
15 [ 30720-03( 1 | 75 4C1 (BE#|Z LIT) PLUG C1 (FOOT LIFETR)
16 | 39374 1 |BEE#BFIL— 2NV IR YD) JOINT C2 (BACK TACK)
17 | 39374 | |BRBE#FXL— FC2(BFIRA L) JOINT C2 (FOOT LIFTER)
18 | 40557-01 1 |4 —2I (IRNu o 32v7) CABLE (BACK TACK)
19 [ 30186 2 |Aanr28E> PIN CONTACT
20 | 40557-01| 1 | & —7JIIL (BEWZ LIT) CABLE (FOOT LIFTER)
211 30186 1 |ax942EY PIN CONTACT
22 | 30185 1 | ax%4%6P CONNECTOR 6P
23 | 40559 1 |9L22Fa—T(¢4-700m, s3v2 % %) | URETHANE TUBE (¢ 4-700m, BACK TACK)
24 | 40561 1 |92 vFa—T(p4-900m, BEIFZ LIF) | URETHANE TUBE (¢b4-900m, FOOT LIFTER)
25 [ 8130 4 | BEFLMARL WOOD SCREW
26 | 30750 2 |2 Fa—TJRERNAVE URETHANE TUBE TIE
27 | 30750 1 | F—TILBEBERAVF CABLE TIE
28 | 30151 1 | axo282Hh/\— 6P CONNECTOR COVER (6P)

_38_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




TEm(1)
ACCESSORIES (1)

1M

15 14 13 12 25 11 29 &

o)
-

From the library of: SuperiorSewing Machine & Supply LLC



Tleam (1)

ACCESSORIES (1)

HRES| BH
No | PARTS No| QTY A DESCRIPTION
T | 8132=-A T | EEa® ACCESSORIES PACK
5 | NO124 6 £+ DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17 #24
6 | 15041 6 RE > BOBBIN
7 18121 1 KA — (/1) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
8 18120 1 KSA413— (ch) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
9 [8118 1 KSA—  (K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
10 | 19473 1 +EF RS A1 — SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
11110747 1 NELVUTF (/16 A >F) WRENCH ( 1/16" ) -
12 | 19457-A 1 NALUTF (2.5 =21)) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
13 | 19458 1 NALF (3 =) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
14 | 19459 1 NELVYF 4 =) WRENCH ( 4 mm )
15 | 19460 1 AALVF (B YY) WRENCH (5 mm )
16 | 19462 1 AHRLF 10X DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
17 | 8125 1 REL OILER
18 111193 1 iH 0IL
21| 8124 1 T hIN— MACHINE COVER
22 | 10947 1 FIATEY b+ THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
23 | 34795 2 a—+—%IF (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
24 | 36416 2 a—+—%I1F (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
25 | 19456 1 NALUTF (2 =1)) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
26 | 36415 1 T DRIP PAN
27 | B081007 1 miE oy 0-RING
28 | B140518 1 Mg DRAIN SCREW
29 | 20171 1 JLEE RUBBER CAP
48 | 11169 2 SoveEYY (AFXELD) MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
49 [ 11170 4 SovEeEYY (AFXEY) kHRLE SCREW 6.75X24 L=1.5
50 | 11171 2 eV URIT MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
51 | 6052 4 SUVEVUZRITFIESHRLE WOOD SCREW
52 | 40397 1 BiHRTE (8) HEAD REST (SHORT)
53 | 40142 1 TRy A L2F 10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
54 | 11196 1 Evty b TWEEZERS

_40_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




@ (2)
ACCESSORIES (2)

o

_41._
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



flEm (2)
ACCESSORIES (2)

BRaES | AN
No | PARTS No| QTY &h DESCRIPTION
1 140303 T | ~ILbA—F () BELT GUARD COMP.
2 |40303-01| 1 [ <7 FH—F (A) BELT GUARD (A
3 140303-02] 1 | NILbA—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
4 140303-03| 1 | ~NJLbFH—F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
5 | 37288 2 | NILEA—F (B) BEHRL SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0
6 [37288 2 | NILEA—F (C) 1IEHRL SCREW  M4X0.7 L=5.0
7 [12294-06| 1 | NjLbH—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
8 | 15081, 2 | NILEA—F (D) RKRL WOOD SCREW
9 | 11142 2 | SNUbH—F (D) FRLITuirvy— WASHER
10 | 11830 1 | AL H—F (D) Yy Il THUMB SCREW
11 | 17529 | | IR AE SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT
12 | 37102 2 | RHBIIAEREETS v b NUT M6X1
13 | 31613 1 | Billssa—F232>F CABLE CLAMP
14 1 34629 1 [3—F2 50 71kHRCHERNLFH—F (C) 1séHa L | SGREW M4X0. 7 1=8.0
15| 28138 2 | NILEA—F (A) kHRL SCREW  M6X1 [=10.0
16 | 10599 2 | NIWEA—F (A) kOB LT v v— WASHER
17 | 28138 2 | NIWEA—F (B) lkHhRal SCREW  M6X1 L=10.0
18 | 10599 2 [NILEA—F (B) kbR lLT v rv— WASHER
19 | 40584 1| NILbhA—F (CKH#) BELT GUARD COMP.

_42_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




_817_

TR

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

LPWN-28BL-1-BTFL

/ Q ° .
a
Qo
gt ETEE iz FHE X & =Y gt =& (Al) &H4R T 4R (AT iRt & =L T4 H—H—k
(&) (%) Hs3— (B
()
GAUGE SIZE | NEEDLE |VIBRATING| LIFTING | THROAT PLATE|FEED DOG| THROAT PLATE | THROAT PLATE | THROAT PLATE | BED SLIDE | FINGER GUARD
CLAMP | PRESSER | PRESSER SUPPORT SUB-COVER BASE COVER
FOOT FOOT (FRONT)/(REAR) | (FRONT)/(REAR) | (FRONT)/(REAR)
inch mm
1/8" 3.2 10002 10282 10182 14543 14563 14508 14523 14512 12232 10937-01
5/32" 4 10074 10374 10344 14544 14564 14509 14524 14512 12232 10937-01
3/16” | 4.8 10003 10283 10183 14545 14565 14509 14525 14513 12232 10937-01
7/32" | 5.6 10004 10284 10184 14554 14574 14509 14534 14513 12232 10937-01
1/4" 6.4 10005 10285 10185 14546 14566 14509 14526 14513 14517 10937-01
5/16” | 7.9 10006 10286 10186 14547 14567 14509 14527 14513 14517 10937-02
3/8" 9.5 10007 10287 10187 14548 14568 14509 14528 14514 14517 10937-02
1/2” 12.7 10009 10289 10189 14549 14569 14510 14529 14514 14518 10937-04
5/8" 15.9 10011 10291 10191 14550 14570 14510 14530 14515 14518 10937-06
3/4" 19 10012 10292 10192 14551 14571 14510 14531 14515 14518 10937-06

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




	LPWN-28BL-1-BTFL  1
	LPWN-28BL-1-BTFL  2
	LPWN-28BL-1-BTFL  3



